

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio ex rel. Gatehouse Media
Ohio Holdings II, Inc.
d/b/a/ The Columbus Dispatch

Relator,

-vs-

The City of Columbus
Police Department

Respondent.

Case No. 2023-1327

Original Action in Mandamus

**Brief of Amici Curiae
Fraternal Order of Police, Capital City Lodge #9
-and-
Fraternal Order of Police of Ohio, Inc.
In Support of Respondent Columbus Division of Police**

John C. Greiner (0005551)
*Counsel of Record
Darren W. Ford (0096449)
FARUKI PLL
201 East Fifth Street, Suite 1420
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Telephone: (513) 632-0315
Fax: (513) 632-0319
Email: jgreiner@ficlaw.com
dford@ficlaw.com

Counsel for Relator, The Columbus Dispatch

Lathan J. Lipperman (0095523)
Harshman, Wannemacher, Tipton & Lipperman
4683 Winterset Drive
Columbus, Ohio 43220
Telephone: 614.573.6944
Fax: 614.573.6948
Email: llipperman@hcands.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Fraternal Order of Police, Capital City Lodge #9*

Zachary M. Klein (0078222)
Columbus City Attorney

Aaron D. Epstein* (0063286)
*Counsel of Record
Joshua P. Monroe (0095538)
Assistant City Attorneys
77 N. Front Street, 4th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 645-0480
Fax: (614) 645-6949
Email: adeptstein@columbus.gov
jmonroe@columbus.gov

*Counsel for Respondent,
City of Columbus,
Division of Police*

Gwen Callender (0055237)
Fraternal Order of Police
of Ohio, Inc.
222 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614.224.5700
Fax: 614.224.5775
Email: gcallender@fopohio.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Fraternal Order of Police of Ohio*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae	1
II. Summary of Argument	2
III. Statement of the Case and Facts	4
IV. Argument	4
<u>Proposition of Law #1</u>	
A police officer that is shot or shot at by a suspect is a “victim” of a “criminal offense” and therefore entitled to the protections afforded in Article I, § 10a of the Ohio Constitution and R.C. 2930.07.	4
A. The text of Article I, § 10a of the Ohio Constitution and R.C. 2930.07 leave no room for interpretation and must be applied as written.	5
B. Even if the text in Article I, § 10a of the Ohio Constitution and R.C. 2930.07 was ambiguous, designating the officers here as “victims” furthers the purpose behind Marsy’s Law.....	6
C. Relator’s arguments fail to show that victim-officers are not entitled to protection under Marsy’s Law.....	9
<u>Proposition of Law #2</u>	
Protecting a victim-officer’s identity under Marsy’s Law easily passes muster under the rational-basis test and is therefore constitutional.	15
V. Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bernardini v. Board of Education</i> , 58 Ohio St. 2d 1 (1979)	4
<i>City of Centerville v. Knab</i> , 166 N.E.3d 1167 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eppley v. Tri-Valley Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 122 Ohio St. 3d 56 (2009)	16
<i>Feliciano v. Cleveland</i> , 661 F. Supp. 578 (N.D. Ohio 1987).....	12
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968).....	12
<i>Garrity v. N.J.</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	12, 17
<i>Kish v. City of Akron</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 162 (2006)	15, 16
<i>Lyons v. Limbach</i> , 40 Ohio St. 3d 92 (1988)	16
<i>McCrone v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 107 Ohio St. 3d 272 (2005).....	16
<i>Provident Bank v. Wood</i> , 36 Ohio St. 2d 101 (1973).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Christian v. Barry</i> , 123 Ohio St. 458 (1931)	12
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Dupuis</i> , 98 Ohio St. 3d 126 (2002)	15
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Jones-Kelley</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 81 (2008).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Miami Student v. Miami Univ.</i> , 79 Ohio St. 3d 168 (1997)	15
<i>State ex rel. Savarese v. Buckeye Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 74 Ohio St. 3d 543 (1996)	4, 6
<i>State ex rel. Sylvania Home Tel. Co. v. Richards</i> , 94 Ohio St. 287 (1916).....	4
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 488 (2000)	4
<i>State v. Mole</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 215 (2016)	16
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 163 Ohio St. 3d 125 (2020).....	17
<i>State v. Yerkey</i> , 171 Ohio St. 3d 367 (2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 3d 674 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....	7
<i>Wells v. Lewis</i> , 12 Ohio Dec. 170 (1901).....	16

Statutes

R.C. 149.43.....*passim*
R.C. 2921.0410
R.C. 2930.01(H)..... 5
R.C. 2930.07*passim*
R.C. Chapter 2921.....10
R.C. Chapter 4117.....13

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 93 (2012)7
Columbus Division of Police, *2022 Use of Force Analysis Year End Review (2023)*.....10
Dr. Lawrence Miller, *Officer-Involved Shooting: Reaction Patterns, Response Protocols, and Psychological Intervention Strategies*, INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF EMERGENCY MENTAL HEALTH, Vol. 8, No. 4 (2006)..... 1
Moyer, *Interpreting Ohio’s Sunshine Laws: A Judicial Perspective*, 59 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. Law 247 (2003)..... 15
Naomi Zakimi, Alissa Greer, Amanda Butler, *Too Many Hats? The Role of Police Officers in Drug Enforcement and the Community*, POLICING: A JOURNAL OF POLICY AND PRACTICE, Volume 16, Issue 4 (December 2022)..... 1
Ohio Legislative Service Commission, *Final Analysis of H.B. No. 343 (Apr. 6, 2023)* 6
Ohio Legislative Service Commission, *Final Analysis of S.B. No. 16 (July 7, 2023)* 6
OSHA, *Workplace Violence Fact Sheet (2002)* 11
Violanti, J.M. and Steege, A., *Law enforcement worker suicide: an updated national assessment*, POLICING: AN INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL, Vol. 44 No. 1 (2021)..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. Art. 1 § 10a(A)*passim*
